18, 2020) (quoting McCullough, 449 N.E.2d at 1293); White, Summers, & Hillman, 1 

Uniform Commercial Code § 9:20 (6th ed. 2024) (same).   

SkipperBud’s does not evaluate any of these factors.  Instead, SkipperBud’s asserts that there 

were one-hundred and twenty (120) engine hours, four-hundred and nine (409) Sea Keeper hours, 

and three hundred (300) generator hours  in 2022 and 2023 (Doc. No. 27-1 at PageID# 1185) (citing 

Doc. No. 1-12 at PageID#s 120; Id. at 1-20 at PageID# 138), and that the thrusters were installed.  

(Id. at PageID# 1185).  SkipperBud’s cites four cases, Clayton v.

[...]

from Ohio to South Carolina for their vacation, or from any other post-revocation use.  (Compl. at ¶ 

151.)   In fact, each of the usage statistics SkipperBud’s relies on in Exhibits 1-12 and 1-20 show pre-

revocation use: the Detricks logged the four-hundred and nine (409) Sea Keeper hours and one-

hundred and twenty (120) engine hours by November 1, 2022 (Doc. No. 1-12 at PageID# 120), and 

the three hundred (300) generator hours by June 5, 2023. (Doc. No. 1-20 at PageID# 138).  Thus, 

SkipperBud’s has not demonstrated prejudice by the Detrick’s post-revocation use.